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ZONING DIVISION

200 S. Hamilton Road
Gahanna, Ohio 43230
CITY OF GAHANNA S
......... ) zoning@gahanna.gov
|)§ |\\|‘ IMENT OF PUR H\ SERVIC \'\[\j | \( |\f FR |\l\ www.gahanna.gov
VARIANCE APPLICATION

PLEASE NOTE: This application is not to be considered complele unfil all documents are received and approved by the Plaming & Zoning Administrator.

Project/Property Address or Location:
Olde Ridenour Rd, Gahanna, OH 43230

Current Zoning:

SF-3

Parcel ID No.(s):
025-@8004341 —Q?
Ma I/ (et

McCutcheon- TowerCo / Verizon Wireless
IR e e i - o Lo R R e
Total Acreage:

Project Name/Business Name (if applicable):

23.03

Description of Variance Requested:
Variance from use (towers not allowed in SF3 zoning district)

Variance from tower height (max tower height allowed is 80').

Requesting 48' variance

STAFF USE ONLY — Code Section(s) & Description of Variance:

W os@EBYE) " Tower heyglat

W&, o5 () - Dew Yowers ot p‘sm%ekfmn QW\QL‘; \Qﬁm‘\y Lﬁmm\

APPLICANT Name (primary contact) -do not use a business name:
Robert M. Ferguson

Applicant Address:
PO Box 6323, Columbus, OH 43206

Applicant E-mail:
rferguson@uas.biz

Applicant Phone No.:
614-309-2904

BUSINESS Name (if applicable):
UAS Inc, Agent for TowerCo/Verizon Wireless

ATTORNEY/AGENT Name:
Robert M. Ferguson

Attorney/Agent Address:
PO Box 6323, Columbus, OH 43206

Attorney/Agent E-Mail:
rferguson @uas.biz

Attorney/Agent Phone No.:
614-309-2904

ADDITIONAL CONTACTS (please list all applicable contacts)
Name(s):

Contact Information (phone no./email):

Contractor TBD

Developer TowerCo

Architect  Burgess & Niple

Jason Woodward, jwoodward @towerco.com
248-361-6936

PROPERTY OWNER Name: (if different from Applicant)
City of Gahanna

Property Owner Contact Information (phone no./email):

APPLICANT SIGNATURE BELOW CONFIRMS THE SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED (see page 2)

| certify that the information on this application is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge, and that
the project as described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of that

approval.

Applicant S|gnature

v

Date: //Z’///('5

HS FORM IS AVAJABLETO BE SUBMITTED ONLINE: www.gahanna.gov /

Zoning File No. \/OQOi— D19

PC Meeting Date:

DATE:

INTERNAL USE

PC File No.

Pace 1 of 3IVARIANCEIREV

RECEIVED: § 4& QJS
I

PAID: @QQ

DATE: / .

CHECK#: 25 /

4.28.17



ZONING DIVISION
200 S. Hamilton Road
Gahanna, Ohio 43230

ClT Y OF GAHANN A 614-342-4025

= : 2 zoning@gahanna.gov
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC STRVICEF AND ENGINEFRING \_ﬂ/‘\N\N.‘(j('”'](’”}{](“[‘E_)()v

VARIANCE APPLICATION = SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS

PLEASE NOTE: This application is not fo be considered complete until all documents are received and approved by the Planning & Zoning Administrator.

| INTAU@NNIM] STAFF USE
| TO BE COMPLETED /SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT: _ R ORILVZN YES | N/A

1. Review Gahanna Code Section 1131 (visit www.municode.com)
(Sign Variances, refer fo Section 1165.12; Fence Variances, 1171.05; Flood Plain Yariances, 1191.18)

2. Pre-application conference with staff ‘/

N

Survey of property certified by a registered surveyor (11"x17" copy)

List of contiguous property owners & their mailing address

3
4
5. Pre-printed mailing labels for all contiguous property owners
6

A statement of the reason(s) for the variance request that address the following
three conditions: (not applicable for Sign, Fence, or Flood Plain Variances)

- Special circumstances or conditions
- Necessary for preservation
- Will not materially affect adversely the health or safety
7. Application fee paid (in accordance with the Building & Zoning Fee Schedule)

8. Application & all supporting documents submitted in digital format

9. Application & all supporting documents submitted in hardcopy format

10. Authorization Consent Form Complete & Notarized (see page 3)

THIS FORM IS AVAILABLE TO BE SUBMITTED ONLINE: www.gahanna.gov

SKAKAKSSS NSNS

APPLICATION ACCEPTANCE

This application has been reviewed and is considered complete and is hereby accepted by the Zoning Division of
the City of Gahanna and shall be forwarded to the City of Gahanna Planning Commission for consideration.

O Planning Commission must recomme }i;fo Cnxf Council fc/;,r fi 91 approval . .
Planning & Zoning Administrator Signature: __~ / /7.7 /) Date: _/ / (’J / f

= 7

INTERNAL USE

[/

Page 2 of 3|VARIANCE|REV.4.28.17



: ZONING DIVISION
200 S. Hamilton Road
s Gahanna, Ohio 43230
= : A A 614-342-4025
L l T Y O r G /\ l4 /\ N N A .e’.(_)rl[l'};p'(a-gjj(}ii](.il]!'|()l.§ﬁ7]()v

DEPARTMENT OI PUBILIC SERVICE AND ENGINFERING \N\,‘\'IV‘/‘(')]CH')C””](']‘(!(j\/

AUTHORIZATION CONSENT FORM

(musf sign in the presence of o notary)
If you are filling out more than one application for the same project & address, you may submit ¢ copy of this form with additional applications.

AUTHORIZATION FOR OWNER’S APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE(S) If the applicant is not the property owner, this section

must be comp.‘gﬂrv & notarized.
l e rc"lf EA ;QL . the owner or authorized owner's representative of the subject property listed on
this application, hereby authorize TOU\) = r—(_b to act as my applicant or representative(s) in all

matters pertaining to the processing and approval of this application, including modifying the project. | agree to be bound by all terms

and agreements made by the designgied representative.

A g Datei )o/?/ 201 8

Property Owner Signature: /// y
AUTHORIﬁ TION TO VISIT THE PROPERTY
1, —Sf— _C-"( l’% AF\L . the owner or authorized owner's representative of the subject property listed on this

application, hereby authorize City representatives to visit, photograph and post notice (if applicable) on the property as described in

this application.

s JZ‘W Date: /0/?/20/8

Property Owner Signature:

et
{ h A
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this i th day of ( }ff'tz )m , 20 / g 3
oy 200 . T
WRIAL o
State of OVD’LLD County of l’zﬁ.ﬁ“c&ﬂ fé‘\ RIAL s
. £ ,
PR s Gina K. Sheppard
s K Shoppa L Sl O
Notary Public Signaturg: JAMA e A LA .
1 P\ il xpires (7-08-2020
( -'s:?);‘, {
"'4,7‘ : O‘.\“‘

AGREEMENT TO COMPLY AS APPROVED
YA
I, QW - , the applicant of the subject property listed on this application, hereby agree that the

project will be completed as approved and any proposed changes to the approved plans shall be submitted for review and approval
to the Zoning Division staff.

/y&z /574
Applicant Signature: /ﬁ?/ Date: _ﬁ/ 5 /ﬁ

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 5 ‘H\ day of Oclober \.“QOHI .
1
State of_ONO County of ekl

Notary Public Signuture}§ ,%,_‘

JORDAN PROSISE
Notary Public, State of Ohio

Page 4 of 4|PWSF|REV.5.31.17



McCutcheon- TowerCo/Verizon Wireless Cell Tower
Variance Statement of Reason

(Variance of Allowable Use in Zoning District SF3)

Criteria 1- There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building or use referred
to in the application.

Answer:

TowerCo, in partnership with Verizon Wireless, has been working with the City of Gahanna for over a
year to locate a suitable piece of property that would be both satisfy Verizon Wireless’ coverage
requirements for the area while also meeting the city’s needs in terms of compatibility from both a
zoning perspective as well as neighborhood compatibility.

The choice to locate the tower at McCorkle Park, east of the soccer field came after the original location
(City of Gahanna Municipal Golf Course) was determined, by the city, to be too visible. The city asked
TowerCo to relocate the proposed tower to the wooded area east of the soccer field with the intention
of better screening the location from public right of ways as well as surrounding neighborhoods. The
special condition lies in the fact that TowerCo and the City agreed this was a preferred location despite
the zoning designation prohibiting cell towers.

Despite the fact that the current location’s zoning, SF3, does not allow towers it was found to be the
best location as far as achieving the City’s goals. The special circumstances, despite this being a better
site location, are tied to the fact that the property is zoned Single Family 3. The property is not currently
used for single family residential, but instead as a soccer field and park supporting recreational use in
the single family district. Therefore, the proposed wireless communication facility will not interfere with
or cause harm to the existing and surrounding uses.

Criteria 2- The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights

Answer:

By granting the variance the city will be allowed to maximize their substantial property rights at the
park. The proposed wireless communication facility will not interfere with the existing uses (park and
soccer field), while at the same time permit the expansion of wireless service throughout the local
community and generate public revenue. Therefore, allowing the facility in this location will not only
preserve but enhance the city’s property rights.



Criteria 3- The granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use and will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in such neighborhood.

Answer:

The location of the proposed tower was agreed to by the City and TowerCo/Verizon Wireless specifically
for its ability to screen and buffer it from surrounding uses and neighbors. The tower is located within a
wooded lot and of sufficient distance from public ROWSs, public uses, and private residences that it will

not materially affect aversely the health or safety of anyone residing, working or traveling through the
neighborhood.

Not only is the proposed use not materially detrimental to the public welfare, it in fact enhances the
public welfare by providing improved/expanded wireless coverage which includes E911 services.



McCutcheon- TowerCo/Verizon Wireless Cell Tower
Variance Statement of Reason

(Variance of Allowable Height for Cell Tower in Zoning District SF3)

Criteria 1- There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building or use referred
to in the application.

Answer:

Per the City of Gahanna’s zoning code, cell towers are allowed up to 80’ in the SF3 zoning district. In
order to achieve their wireless coverage objectives Verizon Wireless requires 120’. Including the
lightning rod, the tallest point on the structure will be 128’. Therefore, we are request a variance of 48’.

The special circumstance tied to this proposed facility is driven by Verizon Wireless’ need for height
above the allowed 80’. The wireless propagation and coverage for this area will not be satisfied by the
code’s 80’. Verizon Wireless has submitted (Exhibit 1A) documentation including a narrative and
propagation maps from Curt Bolain (Radio Frequency Engineer for Verizon Wireless) explaining the need
for both a site in in this location as well as the height.

If Verizon were not granted this variance, the site would fail in it’s stated coverage and capacity
objectives as outlined by Mr. Bolain.

Criteria 2- The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights

Answer:

The granting of the variance is necessary in order for the city to exercise it’s right to allow a wireless
communication facility at this location. Without the variance, allowing the 128’ structure, the site no
longer can be used to achieve Verizon’s wireless goals for the local neighborhood.

Criteria 3- The granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use and will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in such neighborhood.

Answer:

The granting of the height variance will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood. More specifically, the tower is located within a wooded lot
and of sufficient distance from public ROWs, public uses, and private residences that the proposed 128’
structure poses no future harm. The proposed 128’ tower will in fact enhance the public welfare as it



will allow Verizon Wireless and future collocating wireless companies to achieve their coverage and
capacity objectives for the local neighborhoods. This includes the ability to make calls and use E911
services while in homes, vehicles and outside.



Easy Peel® Labels
Use Avery® Template 5160%

| —

Village of Gahanna
200 S Hamilton Rd
Gahanna OH 43230

Stonybrook United Methodist Church
485 Cherry Bottom Rd
Columbus OH 43230

Charles D & Pamela McWilliams-Hauser
75 Walnut Woods Ct
Columbus OH 43230

Barbara and James Groner
567 Laurel Ridge Dr
Columbus OH 43230

Kevin and Rebecca Cavener
2657 Olde Ridenour Road
Columbus OH 4323(_)

City of Gahanna
200 S Hamilton Rd
Gahanna OH 43230

Etiquettes faciles & peler A
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 51609

| —

A

; Bend along line to
Feed Papey s

I
I
expose Pop-Up Edge™ ua:m
Village of Gahanna
200 S Hamilton Rd

Gahanna OH 43230

Stonybrook United Methodist Church
485 Cherry Bottom Rd
Columbus OH 43230

Alfred and Carol Campbell
70 Walnut Woods Ct
Columbus OH 43230

Kimomi Holding LLC
P.0O. Box 13200
Columbus OH 43213

Promise Land Believers Fellowship
P.O. Box 281
Pataskala OH 43062

City of Gahanna
200 S Hamilton Rd
Gahanna OH 43230

A
Sens de
chargement

Repliez 2 la hachure afin de |
révéler le rebord Pop-Up™ i

- AVERY® 5160®

Stonybrook United Methodist Church
485 Cherry Bottom Rd
Columbus OH 43230

Stonybrook United Methodist Church
485 Cherry Bottom Rd
Columbus OH 43230

Patricia Yocca
76 Walnut Woods Ct
Columbus OH 43230

Hans Weisheimer
3650 Olde Ridenour Road
Columbus OH 43230

City of Gahanna
200 S Hamilton Rd
Gahanna OH 43230

City of Gahanna
200 S Hamilton Rd
Gahanna OH 43230

WWWw.avery.com
1-800-GO-AVERY

|
1
1
1
A

P



Owner

Address

Village of Gahanna

200 5 Hamilton Road Gahanna
OH 43230

1025-000822-00

Stonybrook United Methodist Church

485 Cherry Bottom Road
Columbus OH 43230

L025-001929—00

Stonybrook United Methodist Church

485 Cherry Bottom Road
|Columbus OH 43230

1025-001944-00

Stonybrook United Methodist Church

485 Cherry Bottom Road
Columbus OH 43230

|025-001943-00

Stonybrook United Methodist Church

485 Cherry Bottom Road
Columbus OH 43230

025-001988-00

Charles D & Pamela McWilliams-Hauser

75 Walnut Woods Ct Columbus
OH 43230

025-009231-00

Alfred and Carol Campbell

70 Walnut Woods Ct Columbus
OH 43230

025-009230-00

Patricia Yocca

76 Walnut Woods Ct Columbus
OH 43230

025-009229-00

Barbara and lames Groner

567 Laurel Ridge Dr Columbus
OH 43230

025-007441-00

Kimomi Holding LLC

P.O. Box 13200
Columbus OH 43213

025-007442-00

Hans Weisheimer

3650 Olde Ridenour Road
Columbus, OH 43230

025-004389-00

Kevin and Rebecca Cavener

32657 Olde Ridenour Road
Columbus OH 43230

025-004338-00

Promise Land Believers Fellowship

P.O. Box 281
Pataskala OH 43062

025-012339-00

200 S Hamilton Road Gahanna

City of Gahanna OH 43230 025-012873-00
200 5 Hamilton Road Gahanna
City of Gahanna OH 43230 025-012874-00

City of Gahanna

200 S Hamilton Road Gahanna

OH 43230

025-004340-00

Tax Parcel Number
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LOCATION DESCRIPTION

LOCATED IN THE VILLAGE OF GAHANNA
FRANKUN COUNTY, OHIO
SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 1, RANGE 17

© COORDINATE POINT LOCATION
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This survey ond plot meels or exceeds the minimum stondards
li

o/ [Ile gmmlmy oull
This property is sul
of wgys not showy

THIS SITE IS LOCATED ON THE NE COLUMBUS, OHIO
OHIO USGS QUADRANGLE SHEET.
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STATE FLAE COORDIE W3TTH 2008 yerliea dotum (elevations ork) is in terms of the North
ORI 11245581 American Vartical Datum of 1 |saa (ru\n 153 nnd Is accurole to within
DTN 15523381 +/- 3 fest vertically.

PREPARED FOR:

The horizentel dotum (coordinates) Is referenced to the I

7239 A\

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS:
T3 5 0 descripte for ToweiCh, of @ ked space by be bected e (b prmperly of lhe Vige of Gobanoq wa2h is fisther desorded o5 folors:

LAND SPACE
Comneachy ot @ feond 1/2" iva od ol D Sathecst camer of Use propesly cosyed Io Wige of Golanas i Doed Volme 1S54, Foge G12 of
Be i

le’m‘&&r&&uﬂvxﬂfgm{s&u‘dn!«&nl,ﬁn\ﬁ;lﬁwellulmliqedaﬁhuwb&qd
Emlfﬂdcﬂ&ﬁdhd:ﬁwd

cestere of UxVickeon Focd and Oide Rdenoir food, Bence v s cesleine
Gatarns properly W O1° 47 22° E - Wb'xiﬂqdaﬂkoyﬂkwﬂralmdhkml of Fy; laree kariy
umdmmm-nwud-dmtwmumfrﬂemm

23 cedetze ed prpery b d bmvssiy
ok S &5 55' 127 £ - 24854" 1o 0 5ol w2 rd w2k o cop stempsd
€59 sterged FSIAY BL9} Bance 5 01° 23" 13° ¥ = BA2T bs 0 sel én 1od #h 0 ecp storped TSTAY 52297 msu.ﬂ TE-
2500" 1y 0 52l 7o o9 ¥b 0 cxp slimped TSTAY 2229 e 5 01" 28° 13" W — 2000°bo 0 3l iva o3 ¥ 0 ccp shospad TSIV 8229°
dwmmum,umwwm .mdl:uullﬂb@%bnlly:ﬂl‘ﬂ =200 by 6 2l 2ot o
92 stanped TSIAY B29} thenre W &5 31" 47° ¥ - 4500" 1o 0 sel v 1vd w2h 0 oo storped FSIAY B29F foence W 01" 28" 13°E -
mmh:umw-ﬂ:wmw*mvw‘msun 7E- lSwhﬂepmldkpvy.me.XﬂU:w

feet o3 per siry by Trmak | Selisger, St o2ed My 21 2018

TSI 82297 theoos S 257 55° 12" £ - 8321" fo 0 52l o3 nd vl

ACCESS & UTILITY RIGHTS OF WAY

Wmdlhﬂl’ﬁmdﬂk%ﬂimdkmw -.m—.smwnw;u.mlmxnyem-l
ooy e et St b St 1 Tosty L Rt 1, of b Ve of G, nd by of B
tchzen Rood @ad (ke Foener Fiod, Bence v2h scd cenlerioe of 0k Fidenscr Food o e Vet iz of 52 Vg of

cestatze of Vel
Gabema prperty X OF 47 2°E ~ aa_rrhu«u,yndmtmmwuwdum’mam%n/wm
47 22" £ = 2000° Io 0 =2l Moy nsZ Uience. seid Hioge

8555327 E ~ 24854"lo 0 sel o 1od 2h 0 exp Stevped YSIAY 8229 Uaoce § 25° 55 12" E = 121" lo o 32t dwa rd w2

stazped TSN E297 theaze S 01 28" 13 W - .S!}ﬂbl:dm/d'ﬂl:?:frydmvm.bmsﬁr.'l I'E- Iimb
o =l 753 rod v g exp stavped FSTN E25F lasce S O 28" 13° I = 210" o 0 5el v rod v 0 eqp stosped FSIAY 829" o bie

rortieent camer of lecse Areg; Uhence fokorog e nth bz of sed Lecss koo f 85" J1° 47" W= 4500"bo 0 5=t 7oa rod ¥2b 0 e sterped.
TSI 8297 sz kg 35 Lecse Area W O 28° 137 £ = T276° fo 0 sel iva rod vidh 0 £cp sterped FSTY K229 thaoce W 25 55° 12"
W= 6823" lo 0 320 w0 od v2h 0 cop stmped TSI 8229 Brance H &5 55 2" W = 20725° fo e poial of begiog, roclizng 83519
gz feet o2 per sy by Fronk L Selger, S diéed Moy 25, 2018

A\

PARENT TRACT DESCRIPTION (Provided by Ofhers)
MMMMSQ&[?}O(WFWIM’Muhﬂﬂa’ﬂmlbh;dwﬂemﬂpﬂﬂm(ﬂluﬁnﬂ#
Bk B 19, pge 3, Poconkr’s G5oe, Pl Csly, G5

DEPING U2 [aforisg deserded premises ecamreyed (s ABent E Cole by dood, dsted Axd 12, 115 £od rmsersed in Ded ook S92 poge I,
Fecarders OTs, Froobfy Oxrdy, G

Shucle it Quader Tornshp Oos, Tomshy Gna, Ronge 17, ILSK. Leods & Wi Tornsy, Frokin Cocly, G o0 dieserded os fulorss fagintiy
of ¢ roivod spte i e cendar Koz of Bhe Rideazr Food ead 71 he Socth ne of Be Oford KA oy Dhsnce ey the soxdh e of 20 bod
Sauth J5 degrees 42 izres Lost (possing ion pis ol 876 feel of 7265 leel en Bhe wesd besk of By Wk Creet) 1765 leel b & poil &
s coste ler of 554 Oosk Bo wast Fos of o [ndocick tod Ases Sl boslf tharee holorsy okog By cester fie of 503 Owst eod o vest

kze-_vwmﬁnnmm:mmnmmukgmnnmam.nuzmkpmrmq».wg
cores mue or ks, St (o of kool fghroys
ASD ALS) EXOIFIEY the fofering descrided promises enirgyed fo lusta F, Levs by deed, doted Oclober 4, 1955 eod recove’ed in Desd ook 1992
peye S5, Recenlar’s Oifes, Fivla Canly, O
.camlnm-mdﬁmnnmw./n‘qun&nmspdman/z”r-pl,wwr.mm bonded c=d
ceserded 3 fofors Beginzg el 1 e pin in e center of, Befuscer Rood, being Be sl southem poiit of o Vermon R & Fero A Frasterwold
Ulurﬁldmibf—’yl&ll)lmu’nfMeFulrlM‘lfﬂﬂly!l.lmbn:t#aufhﬁﬂdey&.\!m—.fa[dbmyﬂm
pd:ﬂwwmwwbw:ewpwg e, by s St Dt of st & ves Soid bt Ui [y s contr
s ek & 40 broct Sulh 61 cogrres 21 rizgtes Eoxl o dvtexce of 1IG6A foet thonce Seuth 47 digees 35

oo l;rlb:mynmpadl!]_flln{}!{d}llnlhﬂmnn&mlﬂ e Roodt: Wence ol 30 dogives O miwtes
st 10007 fect lo Uhe poil ef Beginving, conleishg 10 ecres, kss, e3d being porl of Lol 7 of ok F Covey Hers Sehdvsn o5 shora

B Fisl Brok 13, page 34 Recocder’s Ofice, Freskin Cocnly, O, mdaéedladbpiblnyrndlﬁb—n’lv

0 0 a0 160"

e ee————

SCALE: 1" = 40" (I FEET)

&< TowerCo'

FRANK L.
SELLINGER SR.

PREPARED FOR:

FSlam

Lond Surveyors

500 Lilly Avenue
Louisville, KY 40217
Phone: (502) 635-5866
(502) 636-5111
Fox: (502) 636-5263

SITE WUMBER:
OHO376

STE NAVE:
HCCUTCHEON (CLMB-247)

SITE: ADDRESS:

OLDE RIDEWOUR RD
GAHAKNA OF, 43230

LAND SPACE:
(5,6250 SOFT)

FPROPERTY OHNER:

VILLAGE OF GAHANMA
200 S HAMILTON RD
GAHANIA OF, 43230

PARCEL NUMBER:
025-00¢341-00

SOURCE OF TITLE:
WSTRE 19546612

DATEX
06.28.17

CHKD BY:
F35R

iz BY:
SH5
PROJECT 102
17-10019

oF 2.

SHEET_1_

REVISIONS:

TLE & IAND SPACE — 7.19.17
LAND SPACE 75X75 — 3.08.18
LAND SPACE (PROP)-4.27.18 (10132)
DESCRIPTIONS — 525,18 (10132)
ADD TE — 6,04.18 (10132)
0LC WOTES ~ 6.13.18 (10152)

"WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SITE SURVEY"

RAWLAND SURVEY
MCCUTCHEON (CLMB-247)

200E A5 HITH A BASE FLO2O ELEVANOY OF 735"

OHNER APPROVAL: BE
TENANT APPROVAL: BUE OH0376
| B0E By e 000 WSURAE RATE MAPS. (17) WP OLDE RIDENOUR RD
7 0
DIED 05-17-2008 AD »Euwmmme _ M’-‘A‘){Nm
0 ¢ 1 4 11005 PRONE AFGA THE 41D SHLE A8 15 10CATD OWNER ADDRESS: 2005 HAILTONRD
GAHANNA OH, 43230




Gahanna

Where currents connect

January 16, 2019

Robert Ferguson
PO Box 6323
Columbus, OH 43206

RE: Project McCorkle Park
McCorkle Park

Dear Robert Ferguson:

The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the
referenced project.

Building
1. Building plan review and permits will be required for the project.
Parks

2. | have a comment regarding the tree species chosen to provide screening. The plan currently proposes
the use of 4 Thuja occidentalis and 4 Picea spp. to the west of the new cell tower. Both of these
species require well-drained soiled. The proposed project will be located in the floodplain of Big
Walnut Creek which means that the soil in this area floods easily and is not well-drained. Because of
the wet soil in this area, | have reason to believe that the proposed species will not fare well over time.
| believe that flood-tolerant species should be selected to provide a natural barrier between the cell
tower and the soccer field. Most evergreen trees are adapted for drier soils, so deciduous species may
need to be substituted. Appropriate species may include bald cypress, sycamore, swamp white oak,
burr oak, silver maple, river birch, or black walnut. The shrub species bladdernut may also be
appropriate for this site.

Fire District

3. The fire division does not object to this Cell Tower Application as it does not fall under the jurisdiction
of the Ohio Fire Code.

Community Development

4. No issues with the application materials. Please see forthcoming staff report for additional comments
regarding the appropriateness of the request.

Soil & Water Conservation District

5. No comment received.

200 S. Hamilton Rd. Gahanna, Ohio 43230
614.342.4010 (Phone) 614.342.4100 (Fax)
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January 16, 2019

Re: Project McCorkle Park
McCorkle Park

Public Safety

6. No comments or concerns from the police department.

Public Service & Engineering

7. No Comment

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-4025.

Sincerely,

Kelly Wicker
Administrative Assistant
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT STAFF REPORT

Request Summary
This is a request to construct a 120’ tall monopole tower with an 8’ tall lightning rod for an overall tower

height of 128’ on City owned land (McCorkle Park). The personal wireless service facilities portion of the
zoning code was rewritten in 2016. This the first request to be submitted since the code was revised.

The property where the tower is to be located is zoned Single Family (SF-3). While the zoning is
residential, the use is a City park. The area where the tower is to be located is adjacent to a soccer field.
The applicant has worked with the City for approximately two years to find a piece of property that
meets the technical needs for tower siting while minimizing impacts to residential neighborhoods. Even
though the tower is located in a residential area, the tower is over 550’ from the closest residential
structure.

The purpose of the personal wireless service facilities code is to regulate the placement and
construction of towers to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the public, while not unreasonably
interfering with the development of a competitive wireless communications marketplace in the City.
The code does not permit new towers in single family zoned areas, therefore a variance has been
requested to this provision. It cannot be overstated that the City worked very closely with the applicant
to identify a site that minimizes impacts to residents while meeting their siting requirements. Although
new towers are not normally permissible in SF-3 zoned property, allowing the tower to be built at
McCorkle Park would provide for more natural screening and greater separation than other properties
in the area as these properties are mostly located on developed land in close proximity to
neighborhoods.

Allowing the tower at 128’ also requires a variance as the code limits tower height to 80’ in SF-3. The
applicant provides that the tower height is necessary to provide adequate coverage. The tower height
would also meet the zoning code’s objective of ensuring new towers are designed for co-location.

Conditional Use
All new towers are required to be reviewed and approved consistent with the criteria of Chapter 1169,
Conditional Uses. As such, Planning Commission shall approve an application for conditional use if the
following four conditions are met:
(1) The proposed use is a conditional use of the zoning district and the applicable development
standards established in this Zoning Ordinance are met.
(2) The proposed development is in accord with appropriate plans for the area.
(3) The proposed development will not have undesirable effects on the surrounding area.
(4) The proposed development will be in keeping with the existing land use character and physical
development potential of the area.

Herb Capital of Ohio
200 South Hamilton ad ¢ Gahanna, OH 43230
614.342.4000 Phone » 614.342.4100 Fax ® www.gahanna.gov
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Variance
Two variances are necessary to permit the request. Chapter 1181.05(c) does not permit new towers in
residential zonings. While the code does not anticipate new towers in residential zonings, the subject
property is not used for residential purposes, rather it is used for a park. Several objectives of the code
support the tower on this City owned property:
e To work proactively with wireless communications providers to ensure rapid and reliable
deployment of their services/technologies, while minimizing negative effects on the City.
e To ensure that the location of towers and wireless communications facilities in the City provide
appropriate wireless coverage consistent with these objectives.
e To allow, under certain conditions, appropriate City-owned property and structures to be used
for wireless communications facilities.
e To minimize adverse visual impacts of towers and wireless communications facilities through
careful design, siting, landscaping, and innovative camouflaging techniques.

The second variance is to Chapter 1181.05(d)(3)(F) which limits the height of a tower in SF-3 to 80’. 128’
is being requested as this includes a 120’ for the tower and 8’ for the lighting rod. The code exempts
lighting rods from the height of the tower. The applicant’s materials state that the tower is 120’ but the
top of antennas will be at 124’, therefore, the requested variance should be to allow for an overall tower
height of 124’ or an increase of 44’ over what the zoning would normally permit.

Planning Commission shall not grant a variance unless it finds that all of the following conditions apply
to the case in question:

a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building or use referred to in
the application.

b) The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights.

c) The granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use and will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in such
neighborhood.

Recommendation

It is Planning and Development staff’s opinion that the requested application is consistent with the
overarching objectives of the zoning code to encourage new towers to be constructed in areas that
protect residential areas and land uses from potential adverse impacts. In fact, the separation of the
tower from residential is over twice the distance (~550’) as the separation provided by the last tower
approved (~211’).

Herb Capital of Ohio
DO South Hamilton Road ¢ Gahanna, OH 43230
614.342.4000 Phone » 614.342.4100 Fax ® www.gahanna.gov




Gahanna

Where currents connect

Location/Zoning Ma

:.- MMU\‘I‘_L.;,I\__\\ e

Rfim
£ e Styglc{_RdN
VEAD OWs 7 o

Lo e
[t

Respectfully Submitted By:
Michael Blackford, AICP
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